
 

Community Development  
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Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: July 16, 2019 
  

CASE NUMBER:    V-19-004 

PROPERTY LOCATION:              3535 Legacy Trace, Johns Creek, GA 30022 

SUBDIVISION:                                Haynes Landing 

CURRENT ZONING: CUP (Community Unit Plan District) Conditional 

PARCEL SIZE:   0.55 Acres 

            PROPERTY OWNER:   Jurgen Dersch 

VARIANCE REQUEST:  Encroach into the 100-foot undisturbed buffer and 150-

foot impervious surface setback to rebuild a fire-

damaged house with a reduced impervious surface  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS     

 

Current Use and Zoning 

The subject property, a single-family residential lot, is located in the 

Haynes Landing subdivision. The entire neighborhood is zoned 

CUP (Community Unit Plan District) Conditional. 

 

Existing Conditions 

The existing 2-story house was severely damaged by fire in 

September 2018 and has been sitting vacant since then. The 

insurance company has declared the house to be a total loss. A 

stream flows along the rear of the property line (pictured below). 

 

 Fire-damaged House Stream (highlighted in red) 

Aerial Map 
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Proposed Development 

The property owner proposes to 

demolish the existing house and build 

a new one (shaded in orange). Due to 

the steep slope along the south 

property line, the property owner also 

plans to shift the driveway (in yellow) 

to the north and build a new retaining 

wall (in blue).   
 

 

 

 

 

 

APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 

Johns Creek City Code Section 109-119(a)(2) adopts the Georgia Department of Natural Resources minimum 

criteria for Small Water Supply Watersheds, which are applicable to the property since it is located within 7 

miles of the Morrison Lake Reservoir. The code section is excerpted below for reference: 

 

Section 109-119: Compatibility with other buffer regulations and requirements. 

(a)(2)  DNR Part 5 Criteria for Small (under 100 square miles) Water Supply Watersheds Authorized 

under Part V of the Georgia Planning Act of 1989, these criteria require 100-foot undisturbed 

buffers and 150-foot setbacks on all perennial streams within seven miles upstream of a public 

water supply reservoir or public water supply intake.  

 

 

Variance Request 

In order to reconstruct the house, driveway and 

retaining wall, the Applicant is requesting a stream 

buffer variance to: 

 encroach 2,847.14 sq. ft. into the 150-foot 

impervious surface setback (shaded in 

blue); 

 disturb 2,659.78 sq. ft. in the 100-foot 

undisturbed buffer (shaded in stripes). 

 

Of note, the existing house and driveway currently 

encroach 3,653.5 sq. ft. into the 150-foot 

impervious surface setback.  

 

 

 

Site Plan – Proposed Development 

Site Plan – Encroachment 
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Review Standards for Stream Buffer Variance  

City Code Section 109-118(b)(2) lists the considerations for granting stream buffer variances:  

 

a. When a property’s shape, topography or other physical conditions existing at the time of the adoption 

of this article prevents land development unless a buffer variance is granted; 

b. Unusual circumstances when strict adherence to the minimal buffer requirements in the article would 

create an extreme hardship. 

 

 

Staff Analysis 

In terms of the first consideration (physical 

conditions existing at the time of the code 

adoption), the current stream buffer standards were 

not in effect when the final plat was recorded. The 

final plat only shows a 20-foot drainage easement 

(10 feet on each side of the stream).  

 

In terms of the second consideration (hardship), 

only 5.11% of the lot is outside the stream 

buffers, as depicted in the map. Combined with a 

40-foot front yard setback, 0% of the lot is 

buildable. The lot would remain permanently vacant without granting the variance, which would constitute 

an extreme hardship. 

  

Regarding the stream buffer mitigation, the proposal (shaded in blue) represents an 806.35-sq. ft. reduction 

of impervious surface within the 150-foot setback when compared to the existing buildout (shaded in 

yellow). Therefore, staff believes no additional mitigation plans regarding runoff reduction and water quality 

are needed.  

 

Of note, the Haynes Landing Subdivision Homeowners’ Association Board of Directors approved the proposed 

site plan on May 4, 2019.  

Site Plan – Proposed impervious encroachment Site Plan – Existing impervious encroachment 
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Staff Recommendation 

Because the property had the ability to accommodate the proposed development without any variance based 

on the final plat, and that 0% of the property is currently buildable, staff recommends APPROVAL WITH 

CONDITIONS for V-19-004. The two recommended conditions are listed below: 

 

1) The proposed development shall not add more than 2,900 sq. ft. of impervious surface into the 150-

foot impervious surface setback, as shown on the site plan received by the City on June 11, 2019. 

 

2) The proposed development shall not disturb more than 2,700 sq. ft. within the 100-foot undisturbed 

buffer, as shown on the site plan received by the City on June 11, 2019. 

 


